

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P.(C) No. 771 of 2024
With
MC[W.P.(C)] No. 674 of 2024**

Thangjam Gomti Devi & Anr.

.... Petitioners

- *Versus* -

Deputy Director, Directorate of Enforcement
Government of India & Anr.

.... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

30.10.2024

Heard Mr. Th. Mahira, learned counsel appearing for the
petitioners.

Issue notice.

Notice is accepted by Mr. D. Julius Riamei, learned counsel
appearing through VC on behalf of the respondents and requested to give
some time to file counter affidavit.

In the course of hearing, the learned counsel appearing for
the petitioner fairly submits that he purchased the land from the owner,
who purchased the land from the original owner, who is the accused.

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is directed to
bring in the present petitioner who purchased the land.

The learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that the present petitioner is not the bonafide purchaser/claimant of the land in issue in the present case.

However, for the ends of justice, till 14.11.2024 the authority is directed not to evict the petitioner from the land.

List the matter on 14.11.2024 before Roster Bench.

JUDGE

Bipin