

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C) No. 38 of 2025 with
WP(C) No. 771 of 2024 with
MC(WP(C) No. 674 of 2024**

Thangjam Gomti Devi

.....Applicant/s

- Versus -

Deputy Director, Directorate of Enforcement,
Govt. of India & Anr.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

24.01.2025

[1] Heard Mr. Th. Mahira, learned counsel for the applicant.

[2] By the present applicant, the applicant is praying for impleading one Mr. Akoijam Dhaneshwor Meitei as respondent No. 3 in WP(C) No. 771 of 2024 in terms of the direction passed by this Court vide order dated 30.10.2024.

[3] Mr. Julius Riamei, learned counsel for the respondent, has no objection.

[4] Recording the submissions made at the bar, MCWP(C) No. 38 of 2025 is allowed and Mr. Ajoijam Dhaneshwor Meitei is impleaded as respondent No. 3 and the petitioner is to take step for incorporating the same in WP(C) No. 771 of 2024.

[5] Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent No. 3.

[6] Petitioner is directed to take step by speed post within one week and file affidavit of proof of service.

[7] List this case on 05.03.2025.

[8] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring